

# 國立臺灣師範大學學術倫理與誠信教育實施要點

## 修正部分條文對照表

修正條文	現行條文	說明
<p>三、修課及管理方式</p> <p>(一) 略。</p> <p>(二) 略。</p> <p>(三) 碩士班(含在職專班)及博士班學生</p> <p>1. 以下修課方式擇一：</p> <p>(1) 修習「臺灣學術倫理教育資源中心」之「研究所核心單元」所有課程。</p> <p>(2) 修習本校「學術倫理與誠信委員會」學術研究誠信輔訓小組認可之線上或實體課程，並通過該課程所有規定與要求。</p> <p>2. 管理及檢核：所有碩士(含在職專班)及博士班學生須於<u>入學後第一年內</u>完成上述課程，<u>並於申請學位考試時</u>檢附通過證明<u>予系所</u>。各系所於<u>提報當學期預估畢業名單</u>時，一併<u>將檢核確認後的通過證明、學術倫理聲明書上傳至系統</u>送教務處備查。</p>	<p>三、修課及管理方式</p> <p>(一) 略。</p> <p>(二) 略。</p> <p>(三) 碩士班(含在職專班)及博士班學生</p> <p>1. 以下修課方式擇一：</p> <p>(1) 修習「臺灣學術倫理教育資源中心」之「研究所核心單元」所有課程。</p> <p>(2) 修習本校「學術倫理與誠信委員會」學術研究誠信輔訓小組認可之線上或實體課程，並通過該課程所有規定與要求。</p> <p>2. 管理及檢核：所有碩士(含在職專班)及博士班學生須於<u>申請學位論文口試前</u>完成上述課程，<u>檢附通過證明，並經指導教授及系所主任簽核後始能正式撰寫學位論文</u>。各系所於<u>申請口試委員經費時</u>，須將此審核表一併送至教務處備查。</p>	<p>參酌實務運作現況，明訂研究生於入學後第一年內修畢課程暨完成測驗，並由系所落實檢核，以培養從事學術研究的正確倫理認知與態度。</p>
<p>四、本要點經本校學術及行政主管會議通過後實施，修正時亦同。</p>	<p>四、本要點經本校學術主管會報通過後實施，修正時亦同。</p>	<p>依本校現行會議名稱配合修正。</p>

# 國立臺灣師範大學學術倫理與誠信教育實施要點

## 【修正後全文】

106 年 10 月 11 日 106 學年度第 2 次學術主管會報通過

114 年 10 月 22 日 114 學年度第 5 次學術及行政主管會議修正通過

### 一、目的

為確保學術研究之聲譽，培養國立臺灣師範大學（以下簡稱本校）教師、研究人員以及學生之研究倫理素養，精進學術倫理與誠信之認知與態度，特訂定本要點。

### 二、規範對象

- （一）專任及專案教研人員、專業技術人員。
- （二）各類產學合作計畫人員。
- （三）學士班、碩士班（含在職專班）及博士班學生。

### 三、修課及管理方式

- （一）專任及專案教研人員、專業技術人員及各類產學合作計畫人員

#### 1. 以下修課方式擇一：

- （1）修習教育部「臺灣學術倫理教育資源中心」線上學術倫理與誠信課程。
- （2）修習本校「學術倫理與誠信委員會」學術研究誠信輔訓小組認可之線上或實體課程。

#### 2. 修課時間

- （1）現職人員：須於本要點發布日起 3 年內完成 3 小時學術倫理與誠信教育課程訓練，並獲得修習之相關證明文件。
- （2）新進人員：須於到職日起 3 個月內完成 6 小時學術倫理與誠信教育課程訓練，並獲得修習之相關證明文件。如於到職前已取得時數，請於到職時提出相關證明。
- （3）依法令規定或補助機構另有規定者，從其規定。

#### 3. 管理與檢核：

- （1）專任及專案教研人員、專業技術人員之計畫申請與教師評鑑作業，由研究發展處統籌辦理並追蹤管理；未依上開規定完成修課者，得列入本校教師評鑑之參考。
- （2）各類產學合作計畫人員之進用作業，由人事室統籌辦理並追蹤管理。

- （二）學士班學生

修課方式：參與校內學術倫理與誠信相關集會活動或修習相關課程。

- （三）碩士班（含在職專班）及博士班學生

#### 1. 以下修課方式擇一：

(1) 修習「臺灣學術倫理教育資源中心」之「研究所核心單元」所有課程。

(2) 修習本校「學術倫理與誠信委員會」學術研究誠信輔訓小組認可之線上或實體課程，並通過該課程所有規定與要求。

2. 管理及檢核：所有碩士（含在職專班）及博士班學生須於入學後第一年內完成上述課程，並於申請學位考試時檢附通過證明予系所。各系所於提報當學期預估畢業名單時，一併將檢核確認後的通過證明、學術倫理聲明書上傳至系統送教務處備查。

四、本要點經本校學術及行政主管會議通過後實施，修正時亦同。

# National Taiwan Normal University Academic Ethics and Integrity

## Education Implementation Guidelines

Passed on October 11, 2017 at the 2nd Academic Directors Committee meeting

Amended and passed on October 22, 2025 at the 5th Academic Directors Committee meeting

### Article 1 Goal

To ensure the reputation of its academic research and cultivate proper research ethics in its faculty, researchers, and students, National Taiwan Normal University (hereinafter referred to “this University”) has formulated these Guidelines.

### Article 2 Scope

1. Full-time and project-based research staff and technical staff
2. Industry-academia collaboration project staff
3. Undergraduates, master’s students (including continuing education master’s program students) and PhD students

### Article 3 Course Enrollment and Management

1. Full-time and project-based research and technical staff, industry-academia collaboration project staff

#### (1) Shall choose one of the following enrollment methods:

- A. Enroll in the Ministry of Education’s Center for Taiwan Academic Research Ethics Education online academic ethics and integrity course.
- B. Enroll in an online or in-person course recognized by this University’s Academic Ethics and Integrity Committee’s Academic Research Integrity Training Team.

#### (2) Enrollment Period:

- A. Current Staff: In three (3) years from the day of promulgation of these Guidelines, staff shall complete three (3) hours of academic ethics and integrity education training and receive a certificate of the fact.
- B. Newly Hired Staff: In three (3) months starting from their first day of employment, staff shall complete six (6) hours of academic ethics and integrity education training and receive a certificate of the fact. If staff have already taken these hours prior to their employment at this University, they shall present the relevant documentation when reporting for work.
- C. Where there are other regulations as stipulated by law or supplementary authorities, those regulations shall apply.

#### (3) Management and Review:

- A. The procedures for full-time and project-based research staff and

technical staff project applications and faculty evaluations shall be coordinated and managed by the Office of Research and Development; for staff who do not complete a course in accordance with the aforementioned regulations, the fact shall be recorded on their faculty/staff evaluation record.

B. The procedures for the recruitment of industry-academia collaboration project staff shall be coordinated and managed by the Personnel Office.

2. Undergraduate enrollment method: Undergraduates shall participate in related academic ethics and integrity on-campus activities or enroll in relevant courses.

3. Master's students (including continuing education master's program students) and PhD students

(1) Shall choose one of the following enrollment methods:

A. Enroll in courses offered under the Center for Taiwan Academic Research Ethics Education's "Research Core Unit" list.

B. Enroll in an online or in-person course recognized by this University's Academic Ethics and Integrity Committee's Academic Research Integrity Training Team and pass all course requirements.

(2) Management and Review: All master's students (including continuing education master's program students) and PhD students are required to complete the aforementioned courses within their first year of enrollment and submit proof of completion to their department or graduate institute when applying for their oral defense examination. When departments (graduate institutes) submit the estimated graduation list for the current semester, they shall also upload the verified proof of completion and the Academic Ethics Statement to the system for the Office of Academic Affairs to review and file.

Article 4 These Guidelines, and any ensuing revisions, shall be implemented following its passage at a meeting of this University's Academic Directors Committee.